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Vaccine willingness in Kyotera district?

Citizens’ opinions on vaccinations against Covid-19

“Twaweza

ni sisi

This factsheet presents Kyotera residents views on vaccinations against Covid-19. The data comes from a special round of
Twaweza’s Sauti za Wananchi survey, a representative mobile phone panel survey of citizens’ views, conducted in Kampala, Kyotera
and Tororo in June 2021. Further details are available from www.twaweza.org/sauti.

Insight 1. Most Kyotera residents are aware of
vaccinations that are effective against Covid-19

Almost all residents of Kyotera (91%) are aware that

Kyotera: Are you aware that there are vaccines developed lately to
provide protection against the Coronavirus (Covid-19)? Are you

aware that vaccinations are currently going on in Uganda?

Aware of vaccination
taking place in Uganda

Aware of vaccines
against Covid-19

there are vaccinations that work against Covid-19. all T T 86%
Most (86%) also know that vaccinations are women I 17 83%
) men I 1T 90%
underway in Uganda.
rural 86%
o urban N [ 85%
On both measures, awareness is slightly lower
age 18-29 I 7 85%
i i 30-49 91%
among older residents and those with lower levels o —
of education. primary education / lower 78%
secondary / technical 89%
university 97%

Insight 2. Most residents say they know who is eligible for
vaccines, and list a wide range of people

Six out of ten Kyotera residents (62%) say they know who is
eligible to get vaccinated, while 38% say they don’'t know.

A wide range of people are mentioned by residents as being
eligible, including health workers (22%), “everyone” (19%),
the elderly (17%), teachers (13%) and those with underlying
health conditions (6%).

Insight 3. Residents main suggestions for increasing
vaccination rates are to raise awareness of the benefits and
to import more doses

The main ideas proposed by Kyotera residents for increasing
vaccination rates are to import more vaccine doses (27%)
and to sensitise the public on the value of vaccination
(25%).

This is followed by several measures related to increasing
supply and distribution, including reducing distances
needed to travel to vaccination points.

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)

Do you know who is eligible to get vaccinated?
Who are those that qualify? (multiple responses permitted)

m Kampala Kyotera mTororo
% who say they know who is eligible:
Everyone qualifies N 22% 19% W 12%
The elderly [ 21% 17% Bl 25%
Health workers [l 15% 22% I 37%
Teachers M 14% 13% N 28%
Those with underlying health conditions | 8% 6% | 3%
Security personnel | 6% 5% B 18%
Adults | 4% 5% | 1%
Frontline workers | 2% 0% 0%
Those in good health = 1% 2% 0%
Youth / children | 2% 1% | 2%
Other I 5% 3% B 6%

Don'tknow [ 32% [ 3% I 28%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)

What can the government of Uganda do to increase the
number of Ugandans that are getting vaccinated?
(multiple responses permitted)

B Kampala Kyotera B Tororo
Sensitise people on value of vaccination 25% N 4%
Reduce distance to vaccination points [ 17% 13% M 1%
Import more vaccines [l 12% 27%
Properly test vaccine for safety [l 9% 8% | 1%
Deliver the vaccine at health centres [l 7% 8% B 7%
Provide the vaccine to all for free | 3% 1% | 0%
Vaccinate people door todoor | 3% 2% B 5%
Make it compulsory | 2% 4% I 3%
Do mass vaccination | 2% 2% I 2%
Develop our own (Ugandan) vaccine | 1% 1% | 1%
other B 5% 7% I 3%
Nothing | 4% 5% I 3%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)



Insight 4. 7 out of 10 Kyotera residents say they are
willing to have the vaccination against Covid-19

Kyotera: % who are willing to get the vaccination
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Most Kyotera residents (69%) say they are willing to men VRS
take the vaccine against Covid-19. urban
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residents, those with higher education and those 20 VAL
) . Primary / none
who own their own business. Secondary | techmical
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WiIIingness is lowest among those who earn their Main income from regular job
. . Casual work
income mainly from casual labour. Own business
Agriculture Fi

Remittance / pension / none

Insight 5. The main reasons for vaccine hesitancy are lack of
trust in the vaccine

The main reasons given for not wanting the vaccine are
related to trust. One out of ten residents (12%) say they don't
trust any Coronavirus vaccine, and a similar number (11%) say

the vaccines are not safe.

Others say they think the vaccines are not yet proven to be
effective (6%) or have side effects such as altering DNA (2%).

Insight 6. Residents broadly support international
effects to supply vaccines to poorer countries

More residents say the international community is
doing well (34%) than badly (14%) at making vaccines
available in poorer countries, though most are unsure.

However, fewer Kyotera residents say the Ugandan
government has done enough to secure vaccines
(21%) than say it has not done enough (35%).

Insight 7. The main reason for dissatisfaction with the
government on vaccines is that there are not yet enough
vaccines available

The main reason for Kyotera residents saying the
government is doing well on vaccines is that vaccinations
are happening (4%).

The main reason for saying the government is performing
badly on this is the view that not enough vaccines have yet
been made available (18%).
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Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)

Why are you not willing to be vaccinated against Covid-197?

Kampala Kyotera Tororo
Willing / already vaccinated 69%
Idon't trust any Coronavirusvaccine [l 19% [ 12% I 7%
Not yet fully proven to be effective [ 11% | 5% | 1%
Coronavirus vaccinesare not safe | 10% B 11% | 4%
Has side effectslike altering DNA | 6% | 2% | 1%
The vaccinated are also dying | 3% | 1% | 1%
It's a business to enrich wealthy countries | 2% | 1% | 0%
I have other health complications | 1% | 0% 0%
No reason given | 4% I 9% B 10%
Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)
How do you rate WHO and international community efforts
to ensure access to vaccines for poorer countries? And the
Ugandan government's efforts to secure enough vaccines?
_ Kampala 53%
S Kyotera 51%
Tororo 34% 16%
~ Kampala 51%
é Kyotera 44%
Tororo 41%

M good [ very good ok /notsure  Wbad / very bad

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)

Why do you say the Ugandan government is doing a good /
bad job and securing vaccines for Ugandan citizens?

Kampala Kyotera Tororo
People are getting vaccinated | 1% M 2% I
They're doing their best to protectus | 0.6% B 2% Bl =%
They have offered free vaccination | 0.5% | 0.0% | 0.1%
They have imported more vacdnes | 0.3% | 0.2% I 1%
They're putting efforts into sentisation = 0.2% 0.0% B 2%
The vaccines are not yet enough 12% 18% 13%
Not enough sensitisation | 1% | 0.5% 0.0%
Vaccines are too expensive forcitizens | 0.8% | 0.0% 0.0%
Itisvery slow and uncertain | 0.8% | 0.3% | 0.1%
Servicesare too distance | 0.7% | 0.7% 0.0%
Money for vaccines is swindled | 0.5% | 0.2% | 0.2%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special round 3 (June 2021)



